[No. 127, A.]

[Published February 24, 1880.]

CHAPTER 35.

AN ACT to authorize the electors of the town of Janesville, in Rock county, to hold elections in the city of Janesville.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Authority of town to hold its city of Janes-ville.

At any annual meeting of the town of SECTION 1. elections in the Janesville, in Rock county, the electors of said town may by vote, by ballot or otherwise, determine to hold the elections, general, annual, special or judicial, of said town, at any place within the city of Janesville, so determined upon, except at the place where the elections in and for said city are held; and thereafter all elections shall be held at the place so designated, until the place of holding the same shall be changed in the manner provided by law; and any election so held shall be as valid as if within the limits of said town. This act shall take effect and be in SECTION 2.

force from and alter its passage and publication.

Approved February 21, 1880.

[No. 186, A.]

[Published February 26, 1880.]

CHAPTER 36.

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to provide for the registery of electors at charter elections in the city of Milwaukee."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Section two of an act entitled "an act SECTION 1. to provide for the registery of electors at charter elections in the city of Milwaukee," laws of Wisconsin, 1879, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "election," where it first occurs in the twelfth line of said section two, the following: "who are otherwise entitled to vote at charter elections, and the names of all persons whose names appear on the poll list kept at said precinct at the last preceding charter election," so that said section two, when so amended shall read as Section 2. Said registers shall each confollows: tain a list of the persons so qualified and entitled to vote in said election precinct, alphabetically arranged, according to their respective surnames, so as to show in one column the name at full length, and in another column the residence by the number of the dwelling, if there be a number, and the name of the street or other

Amended.

Section as amended.

location of the dwelling place of each person. It shall Duty of inbe the duty of said inspectors to enter in said list the names of all persons residing in their election precincts whose names appear on the poll list kept in said precinct, at the last preceding general election, who are otherwise entitled to vote at charter elections, and the names of all persons whose names appear on the poll list kept at said precinct at the last preceding charter election, the number of the dwelling and the name of the street or other location, if the same shall be known to or can be ascertained by such inspectors; and for this purpose said inspectors are authorized to take from the office of the city clerk the poll lists made and filed by the inspectors of such precincts, at the general election, held next prior to the making of such register. In making said list, the board shall enter thereon, in Additional addition to the names on the poll list, the names of all names to be registered. other persons, duly qualified to vote, who shall appear in person to be registered, and the names of those qualified electors of the said precinct who shall make application in writing, which written application shall state the place of residence of such person, and such written application shall be preserved and filed with the city clerk; and the names of all persons on said poll list who have died or removed from the precinct. shall be omitted from said register. The said inspec- Four certified tors shall complete, as far as practicable, the said regis. sopies of regis-ter at their first meeting as aforesaid, and shall make four copies thereof, and shall certify the register and each copy thereof to be a true list of the voters in their precinct, so far as the same are known to them. Within two days thereafter, the said original list, together with the poll list taken from the office as aforesaid, shall be filed by said inspectors in the office of the city clerk of the city of Milwaukee, and one copy of said list shall be kept by each of the said inspectors, and carefully preserved by him for their use on the day or days bereinafter mentioned for the revision and correction of the same. One copy of said list shall immediately after its completion, be posted in some conspicuous place in the room in which such meeting shall be held, and be accessible to any elector who may desire The into examine the same, or make copies thereof. spectors shall cause ten printed copies of said list to be copies to be posted up in ten of the different and most public places posted up. within such election precinct. Said inspectors shall, in Fifty additional addition to the foregoing, causes to be printed not less copies to be than fifty additional copies of said list, and shall within printed.

ł

87

three days deliver not less than ten copies of the lists so printed, to the respective chairmen of the ward committees of the principal opposing political parties.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 21, 1880.

[No. 87, A.]

[Published February 26, 1880.]

CHAPTER 37.

AN ACT to amend section four and section sixteen of chapter one hundred and forty-eight of the laws of 1873, entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Boscobel," and to repeal section one, chapter eighty-four of the laws of 1875, entitled an act to amend chapter one hundred and forty-eight of the laws of 1873, entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Boscobel."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

List of city offi-

Constable to be ex-officio marshal.

Terms of office.

SECTION 1. Section four, chapter one hundred and forty-eight of the general laws of 1873, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The officers of said city shall consist of one mayor, eight aldermen, one treasurer, two justices of the peace, and one constable who shall be ex-officio marshal of said city, all of whom shall be elected by the qualified electors of said city as hereinafter provided; and also such other officers as the mayor by and with the consent of the aldermen shall appoint. There shall be elected on the third Monday in April in each year, one mayor, one treasurer and one constable - said constable shall be exofficio marshal - who shall hold their respective offices for one year and until their successors shall be elected and qualified; and that on the third Monday in April, 1881, there shall be elected two justices of the peace by the qualified electors of the said city at large, who shall hold their respectives offices for two years, and thereafter there shall be elected two justices of the peace every two years, and shall hold their said offices for two years; and that on the third Monday in April, 1880, there shall be elected two aldermen in each ward of said city, by the electors thereof, one of whom shall hold his office for one year, and the other for two years, and it shall be designated upon the ballots which of said aldermen shall hold for one year and which for two years; and thereafter there shall be elected one alderman every year in each ward of said city, by the electors thereof, who shall hold their respective offices for two years, and until their successors are elected and qualified.